
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Tuesday, 19th July, 2011 at 6.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  21 July 2011  
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Rob Alexander on (01635) 503042 
e-mail: ralexander@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Health Scrutiny Panel to be held on Tuesday, 19 July 2011 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Howard Bairstow, Dominic Boeck, Sheila Ellison, Carol Jackson-

Doerge, Tony Linden, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors George Chandler, Roger Hunneman, Andrew Rowles and 
Julian Swift-Hook 

  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3   Urgent Items  
 Purpose: For the Chairman to draw to the Panel’s attention any urgent 

items for consideration. 
 

 

4   West Berkshire LINk Annual Report 1 - 16 
 For Information 

 
 

5   Update on the Health Service in West Berkshire 
 

Verbal 
Report 

6   Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Verbal 
Report 

7   Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals 
 

17 - 42 

8   Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 
 

43 - 46 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Title of Report: West Berkshire LINks Annual Report 
Report to be 
considered by: Healthier Scrutiny Panel  

Date of Meeting: 19 July 2011 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive the West Berkshire LINk Annual Report  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the report.   
 

 
 
Health Scrutiny Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Quentin Webb – Tel: 01635 202646 
E-mail Address: qwebb@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Rob Alexander 
Job Title: Policy Officer  
Tel. No.: 01635 503042  
E-mail Address: ralexander@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The West Berkshire LINk (Local Involvement Network) is an independent network of 
local people and community groups working together to influence and improve West 
Berkshire's health and social care services 

1.2 The Annual Report details the achievements, activities and finances of the LINk of 
the past year.   

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that:  

2.1  Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A –  West Berkshire LINk Annual Report.  
 
 

Page 2



West Berkshire Local Involvement Network
Annual Report 2010/11

Contents

Page
Chair’s report 2

About our community 3

West Berkshire LINk 4

What the LINk has achieved 5

Membership 11

Summary of Activity 12

Our Finances 13

Please address comments and queries to either :-

Tony Lloyd tonylloyd25@googlemail.com (0118 940 2226) or

Nigel Owen NOwen@westberks.gov.uk

The West Berkshire LINk has a statutory duty to

promote and support the involvement of people in the commissioning,
provision and scrutiny of local care services
enable people to monitor and review the commissioning and provision of local
care services
obtain the views of people about their needs for, and their experiences of,
local care services; and
make such views known to commissioners and providers
[...]
loyd (W Berks LINk Chair) June 2011

2 of 142 of 14
Page 4



3 of 14

About our community

West Berkshire lies at the centre of the Thames Valley and is made up of 4 main
centres of population ; Newbury, Thatcham, Calcot (nr Reading), Hungerford and
Lambourne and a number of smaller communities, each with its own distinctive
characteristics.

The population of West Berkshire is estimated at 154,000 (PANSI / POPPI
information for 2010). 23.7 % of the local population are under the age of 18, 61.3%
are between 20 and 64 and 15% are over 65. The number of residents aged 75 or
above is projected to nearly double over the next 20 years from 10,600 in 2010 to
20,700 by 2029. It has by far the most dispersed population in Berkshire.

West Berkshire is ranked as the 24th (out of 354) least deprived area in the country
(JSNA 2009). However there are some pockets of both urban (in and around
Newbury) and rural deprivation. Twelve per cent of the children attending schools in
West Berkshire have English as a second language.

The all age, all cause mortality rates for West Berkshire in 2007 were 511 per
100,000 compared to 528 in the SE Region and 579 in England and Wales. Life
expectancy in the most deprived fifth of areas in West Berkshire is three years less
than in the least deprived areas for men and 4 years for women. However West
Berkshire does face some important health issues such as the under diagnosis or
incomplete recording of coronary heart disease amongst our Asian Community.

Local Health Care Services

Four main NHS Trusts currently serve West Berkshire;

Berkshire West Primary Care NHS Trust
Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust
Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
South Central NHS Ambulance Trust

However in certain areas of West Berkshire, people also access the Oxford Radcliffe
Hospital, the Basingstoke and North Hampshire NHS Foundation Trust and the
Swindon and Marlborough NHS Trust

West Berkshire has a community hospital in Thatcham that provides 
[...]
h Scrutiny Panel  19 July 2011 

Title of Report: 
Review into Dignity of Care for Older 
People in Hospitals 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Health Scrutiny Panel 

Date of Meeting: 19 July 2011 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

a) To inform Members of the Dignity and Nutrition for 
Older People in Hospitals report 

b) To suggest a method of carrying out a local 
patient and carer informed review into Dignity and 
Nutrition for Older People in Hospitals 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the proposed methodology and 
timescales.  

 
Healthier Select Committee Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Quentin Webb – Tel (01635) 202646 
E-mail Address: qwebb@westberks.gov.uk  
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Rob Alexander  
Job Title: Policy Officer  
Tel. No.: 01635 503042  
E-mail Address: ralexander@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 

West Berkshire Council    Health Scrutiny Panel  19 July 2011 

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 In 2007 the Healthcare Commission (now the Care Quality Commission) published a 
report called “Caring for Dignity”. 

1.2 The “Caring for Dignity” report highlighted that while most people valued the services 
they received and felt that their dignity was respected, there were examples in acute 
hospitals where this was not happening, including:  

• Single sex bays that accommodated both men and women 

• Patients being moved frequently to release beds  

• Meals being taken away uneaten with no help offered to eat them 

1.3 The report also highlighted that where care did fall short, a lack of training for staff was a 
particular issue in dealing with people with dementia in acute care settings. 

1.4 Following the healthcare commission being merged with a number of other agencies 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) was established. 

1.5 The CQC regulates health and adult social care services in England, whether they're 
provided by the NHS, local authorities, private companies or voluntary organisations.  

1.6 In May 2011 the CQC published a damning report from Luton and Dunstable 
Hospital, which detailed their failure to adhere to a number of standards/outcomes 
(available in appendix A) under the title “Dignity and Nutrition for older people”.  

1.7 This report was one, of the first, into a number of investigations by the CQC. By the 
end of the reviews the CQC hope to have investigated 100 hospitals in England. The 
reports are published on a rolling basis, with the most recent ones being published in 
June 2011. 

2. Outcomes/Standards 

2.1 The outcomes/standards mentioned fall into 27 different categories (Appendix A). It 
is these which are used as a benchmark for the CQC. 

2.2 It is recommended that the Health Scrutiny Panel either use all of the standards, or 
select the ones they feel most important to carry out a local patient and carer 
informed review into Dignity and Nutrition of Older People in Hospitals. 

3. Local Hospitals  

3.1 At the time of writing the report, only the Great Western Hospital at Swindon has had 
a review conducted into it. This found 2 outcomes required work to them to bring 
them up to the standards that the CQC hoped for. The report is attached as 
Appendix B. 

3.2 As of yet the main hospital which provides hospital care to West Berkshire residents, 
the Royal Berkshire Hospital Foundation Trust (RBHFT) has not been reviewed by 
CQC. 

Page 18



 

West Berkshire Council    Health Scrutiny Panel  19 July 2011 

3.3 Pending further reports from CQC, Health Scrutiny Panel could consider asking the 
views of local people with recent experience of a hospital stay as to the standards of 
dignity in care they experienced. 

3.4 The findings would then be shared and discussed with the relevant hospitals. 

4. Proposals 

4.1 It is proposed that the following partner organisations could be used to gather 
information about local people’s experience in relation to Dignity and Nutrition in 
Care for Older people in Hospitals. 

(i) Age UK, West Berkshire 

(ii) Princess Royal Trust for Carers, Berkshire 

(iii) Alzheimer’s Society, West Berkshire 

(iv) West Berkshire LINk 

(v) Neurological Alliance, West Berkshire 

4.2 The above groups could be asked if they would be interested in supporting Health 
Scrutiny by formulating a focus group. The standards by which the groups will be 
using as a benchmark will be selected by the Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel. 

4.3 Should members be minded to approve the above proposal it is suggested that the 
following timescales be kept to. 

• July to September – Consultation with groups regarding dignity and 
nutrition in care for older people in hospitals. 

• October – Members Health Scrutiny Task Group meeting to discuss the 
findings and identifying key issues. 

• October to January – call on Hospitals highlighted by West Berkshire 
groups to respond to the key issues highlighted. 

• January – NHS to report back to Health Scrutiny Panel regarding dignity 
and nutrition of care for older people in hospitals. 

5. Recommendations 

5.1 It is recommended that Members decide what standards to use, as mentioned in 
section 2.2 and detailed in appendix a. 

5.2 It is recommended that Members approve the methodology and timescales as set 
out in section 4. 

Page 19



 

West Berkshire Council    Health Scrutiny Panel  19 July 2011 

Appendix 

Appendix A – Outcomes/Standards issued by the Care Quality Commission used to 
review care in hospitals for older people 
 
Appendix B – Care Quality Commission report into the Dignity and Nutrition of Care for 
Older People in Hospital at the Great Western Hospital, Swindon. 

Page 20



Outcome/Standard Title and summary of outcome 

1 Care and welfare of people who use services 

People experience effective, safe and appropriate care, treatment 
and support that meets their needs and protects their rights. 

2 Assessing and monitoring the quality of service provision 

People benefit from safe, quality c
[...]
person said that they were able to 
express concerns, but didn’t feel that these were taken on board.  Some patients 
told us that they relied on their relatives to get them information.  One relative we 
spoke to said that they were aware of the role of the Patient Advice and Liaison 
Service (PALS) in providing support and information to people.

Other evidence 

The results from the Patient Environment Action Team (PEAT) assessment in 2010 
showed that Great Western Hospital scored well in relation to privacy and dignity 
and was rated as Excellent overall.  PEAT is a self-assessment that healthcare 
organisations use to demonstrate how well they are performing in some key areas.
A survey of in-patients at the hospital in 2010 showed that performance was about 
the same as similar trusts.  The survey results for call buttons being responded to 
quickly when used by patients were worse than expected.

We observed staff supporting people in both wards.  The wards were busy, but the 
approach of staff when speaking with patients was generally respectful in tone and 
volume.  Patients were usually addressed by their first names, with the occasional 
use of informal terms such as ‘my love’. We heard patients being asked by staff if 
they were happy for certain tasks to be carried out, such as taking a blood sample.
Entries on patients’ records showed when a person had refused their medicines.

We saw that the trust’s policy on same-sex accommodation was being adhered to.  
This meant that men and women were accommodated separately and they had 
separate bathrooms.  Staff closed the curtains around beds when personal care was 
provided.  Doctors drew the curtains when they were speaking to patients.  Patients 
had told us about the use of the ‘extra bed spaces’ and staff acknowledged that 
these compromised people’s privacy and dignity, particularly as there were no 
curtains around the beds.  These patients were also being treated differently, as 
they did not have th
[...]
 file system; there was a space for ‘religion’, although this was 
blank on several people’s records.

Staff told us about new developments on the wards.  On Jupiter ward we were told 
about initiatives, such as ‘This is Me’ documentation.  This was being piloted to 
provide a profile of patients with dementia who may not be able to communicate 
their views.  There was also a ‘productive ward’ project, which was designed to 
increase the time that nurses spent on direct patient care. 

Staff on one ward told us that they were fully staffed with good staff morale, and that 
temporary staff were rarely used.  On the other ward, staff spoke about staff 
shortages and being ‘very pushed for time’, which they felt affected the quality of 
support provided to patients and how long they could spend with them.  One of the 
staff said that it was also a cause of stress.

There were information leaflets in the ward reception areas, which covered topics 
such as the role of the Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS).  There were also 
posters which had information about the ward managers, and people were 
encouraged to speak to them if they had any concerns.  A patient information 
booklet described the hospital facilities, but the details were not specific to the 
wards.  We were told that the booklet was to be withdrawn soon because it was out 
of date.  It included a complaints procedure and indicated that PALS comment cards 
could be posted in boxes on the ward, but we did not come across these.  We were 
also told that the patient information booklets were at people’s bedsides, although 
we did not see any.  A patient said that they were not aware of the booklet.

Page 8 of 17 

Page 32



  Page 9 of 17 

Our judgement 
Many patients appreciate the way in which they are treated by staff and they feel 
that they are being respected.  Staff are aware of the importance of maintaining 
people’s privacy and dignity.  However some people are being treated differently to 
ot
[...]
nally left blank



Work Programme and Future Agendas 
 
At each Health Scrutiny Panel the work programme for the Panel will be updated 
and included on the agenda. It will include schemes and executive reports that 
the Health Scrutiny Panel have decided to scrutinise. 
 
The table below sets out the items likely to be on the future agendas for the 
Scrutiny Panel in 2011 (as known at present).  The following page gives the 
Work Programme, as carried over from last year. 
 
Proposed items for future agendas 
• Review into the Care Quality Commission report on Dignity and Nutrition – Hospitals 

 
• Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
• Update on the Health Service in West Berkshire 

 
• Progress post Six Lives report 

 
• Protection, Safety & Welfare of people who use West Berkshire Council services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Su
bj
ec
t/p
ur
po
se

M
et
ho
do
lo
gy

Ex
pe
ct
ed
 o
ut
co
m
e

Da
te
s

Le
ad
 O
ffi
ce
r(s
)/ 
Se
rv
ic
e 
Ar
ea

Po
rtf
ol
io
 H
ol
de
r(s
)

Co
m
m
en
ts

(b
)

(c
)

(d
)

(f)
(g
)

(h
)

(h
)

De
la
ye
d 
di
sc
ha
rg
es
 fr
om

 h
os
pi
ta
l

St
ar
t: 
TB
C

Ch
ie
f E
xe
cu
tiv
e 
of
 th
e 
Ro
ya
l 

Be
rk
sh
ire
 N
HS

 T
ru
st
 &
  B
ev
 

Se
ar
le
 - 
NH

S 
Be
rk
sh
ire
 W
es
t.

Cl
lr 
Jo
e 
M
oo
ne
y

To
 d
et
er
m
in
e 
th
e 
ca
us
es
 o
f d
el
ay
ed
 

di
sc
ha
rg
es
 fr
om

 h
os
pi
ta
ls 
af
fe
ct
in
g 
W
es
t 

En
d:
 

Ro
ya
l B
er
ks
hi
re
 N
HS

 T
ru
st
 &
 

NH
S 
Be
rk
sh
ire
 W
es
t

An
ti-
Ch
ild
 P
ov
er
ty
 S
tra
te
gy

St
ar
t: 
O
ng
oi
ng

Ju
lia
 W
al
dm

an
Cl
lr 
Jo
e 
M
oo
ne
y

En
d:
 A
pr
il 2
01
2

To
 m
on
ito
r t
he
 s
tra
te
gy

Th
is 
ite
m
 is
 to
 b
e 
m
on
ito
re
d,
 a
nd
 

re
vie
we
d 
wh
en
 n
ec
es
sa
ry

In
 m
ee
tin
g 
re
vie
w 
wi
th
 

in
fo
rm
at
io
n 
su
pp
lie
d 
by
, 

an
d 
qu
es
tio
ni
ng
 o
f, 
le
ad
 

of
fic
er
s.

In
ve
st
ig
at
e 
wa
ys
 to
 im
pr
ov
e 
th
e 

cu
rre
nt
 s
ys
te
m
, a
nd
 im
pr
ov
e 

pa
tie
nt
 e
xp
er
ie
nc
e.

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 West Berkshire LINk Annual Report
	West Berks LINk Annual Report

	7 Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals
	Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals Appendix A
	Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals Appendix B

	8 Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, George Chandler (Substitute) (In place of Tony Linden), 
Sheila Ellison, Carol Jackson-Doerge, Gwen Mason (Vice-Chairman), Julian Swift-Hook 
(Substitute) (In place of Alan Macro) and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Also Present: June Graves (Head of Social Care Commissioning and Housing) and Nigel 
Owen (Quality & Performance Manager), Robert Alexander (Policy Officer) and Beverley Searle 
(NHS Berkshire West) and Rob Alexander (Policy Officer) 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Howard Bairstow, Councillor Tony 
Linden and Councillor Alan Macro 

PART I 

1. Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors Tony 
Linden, Alan Macro and Howard Bairstow. Councillor George Chandler substituted for 
Councillor Tony Linden and Councillor Julian Swift-Hook substituted for Councillor Alan 
Macro. 

2. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge declared an interest in Agenda item 4, by virtue of the 
fact that she was once an employee of the Local area Involvement Network (LINk) for 
Slough As her interest was personal and not prejudicial she determined to remain in the 
meeting and take part in the debate.   

 

Councillor Julian Swift-Hook declared an interest, by virtue of the fact that he was the 
chairman of West Berkshire Mencap.  As his interest was personal and not prejudicial he 
determined to remain in the meeting and take part in the debate. 

3. Urgent Items 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked if the Health Scrutiny Panel had any urgent items which 
required discussion.  

Councillor Webb informed the group that as part of his commitment to Health Scrutiny, he 
was going to lose three stone in weight. Councillor Webb asked that this be minuted. 

4. West Berkshire LINk Annual Report 
(Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge declared an interest in item 4, by virtue of the fact that 
she was once an employee of the Local area Involvement Network (LINk) for Slough. As 
her interest was personal and not prejudicial she decided to remain and take part in the 
debate.) 

Councillor Quentin Webb invited Tony Lloyd to give a summary of the West Berkshire 
LINk annual report. Councillor Julian Swift-Hook proposed that it would be worthwhile, all 
Members agreed to this proposal. In accordance with paragraph 6.16.4 of the 
Constitution the Panel agreed to suspend standing order and permit Mr Lloyd to speak at 
the meeting. 

Mr Lloyd informed the group that this was the penultimate report before the LINks were 
disbanded in 2012/13. Mr Lloyd mentioned that the report showed the highlights of good 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 JULY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

work carried out by the West Berkshire LINk and informed the Health Scrutiny Panel of 
the major project on Neurological Conditions, carried out in conjunction with the West 
Berks Neurological Alliance, which had interesting results. 

Mr Lloyd said that he had hoped to do work with people suffering from long term 
conditions, focussing on the local health pressures. Mr Lloyd produced an example by 
stating that it was believed Berkshire West could benefit with a specialist epilepsy nurse 
in employment at the Royal Berkshire Hospital, but with the capacity to travel to 
community hospitals. 

Mr Lloyd finished off by saying that the future for the LINk would be focussed on 
investigating what the upcoming Healthwatch priorities were, and encouraging the local 
health authorities to take note of it, and work in greater partnership. 

Councillor Webb thanked Mr Lloyd for the presentation, and asked if Members had any 
questions. As there were no questions, Councillor Webb proposed that the contents of 
the report be noted. All Members agreed. 

The Report was Noted. 

5. Update on the Health Service in West Berkshire 
Mrs Searle informed the group that, following the national listening exercise, Strategic 
Health Authorities (SHA) were being kept until 2013, however the geographical area was 
changing. Mrs Searle informed the group that there was going to be four SHA Clusters, 
with West Berkshire being in the South SHA. Mrs Searle said that the SHAs still had the 
same purpose, in that they were holding the PCTs to account and making sure they 
reached their targets. Mrs Searle mentioned that Berkshire PCTs had clustered together 
to form one PCT and that her new title was Director of Joint Commissioning, which also 
meant she was lead officer for Safeguarding and Equalities along with commissioning of 
mental health and learning disability services, and service for children and young people.  

Councillor Quentin Webb asked how many officers there were now in the Executive 
team. Mrs Searle responded that there were 8, and further mentioned that although the 
Berkshire PCTs had clustered together, they were still separate statutory organisations 
with their accounts.  

Councillor Julian Swift-Hook asked if there were separate accounts how management of 
financial performance was undertaken. Councillor Swift-Hook further questioned whether 
the cluster would solve the issues it was set up for. Mrs Searle responded that it would, 
by making best use of available management resources, and achieving required 
management savings, to ensure that  areas such as safeguarding could be protected. 

Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge asked whether Mrs Searle felt there would be difficulty 
from a commissioning point of view, as Berkshire East and Berkshire West were 
different. Mrs Searle agreed they were, however she also noted that Berkshire West was 
very diverse. Mrs Searle said that in her team structure proposal she had proposed a 
Head of Joint Commissioning in both East Berkshire and West Berkshire. Mrs Searle 
mentioned that the continued good work with the local authorities would also play a key 
role. 

Mrs Searle said that GP Commissioning groups would be confirming their commissioning 
support arrangements in the next year, in order to be established in shadow form from 
April 2012. Following a question from Councillor Webb, Mrs Searle replied that the PCT 
would be working in partnerships along with the GP commissioning groups however the 
Chief Executive of the PCT retains his role as chief officer until March 2013.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck enquired what GPs attitudes were to the change. Mrs Searle 
responded that the Commissioning Group leads were  positive and enthusiastic towards 
the changes suggested. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 JULY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor Gwen Mason asked Mrs Searle what would happen should a GP consortium 
and/or cluster straddle different counties? Mrs Searle advised that the national guidance 
stated that this should not normally happen. However, should it be the case, then it would 
be important for hospital and primary care colleagues to work together to ensure effective 
clinical pathways.  

Councillor George Chandler asked whether the restructuring  was going to lead to 
financial savings. Mrs Searle said it would, and although the National Health Service had 
not received a cut, health costs are continuing to rise, therefore savings are required to 
break even. Mrs Searle said the PCT was also working on preventative measures, such 
public health work to reduce obesity and harm resulting from problem drinking. Mrs 
Searle informed the Panel of the four clinical commissioning groups in the Berkshire 
West area: 

1) Wokingham 

2) South Reading 

3) North West Reading – this would incorporate areas of West Berkshire; including 
Pangbourne, Theale etc. 

4) Newbury 

However, as discussed earlier, the White Paper said there should not be a cross council 
boundaries. 

Councillor Swift-Hook asked if there were any other health increase problems in West 
Berkshire that Members should be aware, apart from Over 85s, increase in obesity and 
alcohol problems. Mrs Searle said that with over 85s there was the increased risk of 
dementia and other age related health problems. Councillor Swift-Hook said that this 
could easily affect Local Authority services, as well as the health service.  

Councillor Swift-Hook asked what the rate of health inflation was compared to normal 
inflation. Mrs Searle said she did not have the information to hand but would report back 
to Councillor Swift-Hook. 

Mrs Searle commented that in regards to obesity, and diabetes resulting from obesity, a 
lot could be done to help. Mrs Searle also mentioned there was a good working 
partnership between the Local Authority (Social Care) and the health service in regards 
to reablement. 

Councillor Sheila Ellison asked whether the NHS had any diabetes testing units, and 
further asked what work had been completed on readmitance to hospitals. Mrs Searle 
said that there was a financial incentive in acute hospitals to complete a full assessment 
before discharging a patient. Mrs Searle said that acute hospitals were not paid if a 
patient was readmitted in an emergency 30 days after being discharged. Locally the 
health service was good at discharge planning and avoiding readmission, however there 
was still improvements to be made.  

Councillor Mason asked whether the problem with readmission and communication was 
still apparent. Mrs Searle said that this did not appear to be t a problem any more due to 
regular conversations between GPs and the Local Authority.  

Councillor Webb thanked Mrs Searle for her presentation. 

Members noted the points raised. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 JULY 2011 - MINUTES 
 
6. Update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Mrs June Graves updated the Health Scrutiny Panel on the Health and Wellbeing board 
explaining that the structure of the board was being worked on. Mrs Graves explained 
that a decision was taken last year to have a Health and Wellbeing Board in each unitary 
in Berkshire West, and that this would be reviewed in 2013. The membership comprised 
a representative from public health, Healthwatch, Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care, 
Children, Environment and the Leader of the Council (as Chair). One meeting had been 
held in June, and the next one was due to place in August.  

The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board in the next year would be to develop the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment as well as the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  A shadow 
board was hoped to be in place by April 2012. 

Councillor Webb asked how the three unitaries would work together. Mrs Searle replied 
that there was currently a joint commissioning board which worked really well, and it was 
proposed that this would be retained. 

Councillor Swift Hook asked that Mrs Graves supply a written summary of her verbal 
report, which was agreed.  

Councillor Webb asked that a further update to be given at the autumn meeting. 

Action: June Graves to produce a written summary of the “Update on the Health 
and Wellbeing Board”. 

7. Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals 
Nigel Owen informed Members that the Review into Dignity of Care for Older People in 
Hospitals followed on from a national report published in 2010. That report had flagged 
up a number of issues including respect, dignity and understanding nutritional 
requirements. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) had made a commitment to go and 
review 100 hospitals. By the 19 July 2011, 97 hospitals had been reviewed, the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital was not one of them. 

One of the early reports, from Luton and Dunstable was extremely poor and highlighted a 
number of concerns and simple standards being missed. Locally, the Great Western 
Hospital at Swindon had been reviewed and was found not to be compliant with regard to 
respect and dignity for older people, and there was another improvement required in 
respect of nutritional requirements.  

The Basingstoke and North Hampshire Hospital had recently undergone the examination 
by the CQC and were found to be compliant.  

It was proposed that West Berkshire Council facilitate a focus group to bring together 
voluntary groups, patients and families, to discuss their experiences of the care in the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital.  

Councillor  Boeck asked how objective the focus groups would be.  Mr Owen responded 
that the focus group would be completely independent of the Health service, but people 
would be self selecting, and so the response would be qualitative rather than quantitative. 
It would highlight the themes and issues.  

Councillor Jackson-Doerge commented that the proposed focus group might miss 
people, such as those who had moved into care homes, and people in their own homes 
without care. Mr Owen said he would seek to  include them.  

Councillor Mason said she was not surprised by Basingstoke and North Hampshire’s 
results, as they were a very good hospital for care standards. She asked whether it was 
possible to ask the CQC to visit the Royal Berkshire Hospital. Mr Nigel Owen said that 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 JULY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

unfortunately the programme was near completion, and he did not think CQC would have 
the resources to extend it. 

Councillor Swift-Hook asked whether it was just acute hospitals that were being reviewed 
or if community hospitals were being included. The CQC review was just concerned with 
acute hospitals, but, because this review was being carried out by the Council it was 
possible to look at community hospitals as well. Councillor Swift-Hook questioned 
whether the review would just bring forward bad experiences, and therefore produce 
skewed results. Mr Owen replied that this might be the case, however bad experiences 
should not be ignored.  The suggestion was for the findings to be reported back to the 
panel at their next meeting.  

Councillor Ellison was very interested in this review, having had a family member 
experience problems whilst in hospital care.  

Councillor Webb asked whether the Royal Berkshire Hospital had an internal scrutiny 
function. Mrs Searle replied that it did., and suggested it could be worthwhile asking the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital for compliments and complaints relating to Dignity in Care for 
Older People. Local hospitals would welcome the review taking place. It was also noted 
by Members that the Royal Berkshire Hospital had dignity champions. The dignity 
champions signed up to a code of conduct, and sought to improve dignity of people in the 
care of the hospital. 

Councillor Webb brought Members attention to the proposed timescales in 4.1, he said 
that this seemed reasonable.  He liked the idea of hearing experiences first hand. Mr 
Owen said that there were two key areas, respect and nutrition. Respect took into 
account dignity in care, as well as how involved the patient was, and how aware they 
were of what was going on. Nutrition took into account meals provided, and if they were 
substantial for the patient, and meeting their needs.  

Councillor Swift-Hook supported these recommendations, but also suggested that the 
following were reviewed: 

• Complaints; regarding dignity and respect in care 

• Choice involving nutrition; making sure people can eat it. 

• Management of Medicine. 

Councillor Boeck said that although Councillor Swift-Hook’s proposals were important he 
thought the proposals should be focussed. 

Councillor Webb agreed and proposed that respect be used as an assessment, as well 
as Nutrition, which had the potential to be broader and encompass what Councillor Swift-
Hook mentioned regarding nutritional requirements. Councillor Webb said that when 
explaining to the focus group, broader examples such as the other CQC Standards which 
overlapped with Respect and Nutrition should be used.  

Councillor Webb proposed the following: 

• That the timescale as set out in the report be kept to 

• The headings of Respect and Nutrition be used as the focal point into the Review into 
Dignity of Care for Older People in Hospitals. 

All Members present agreed. 

Councillor Webb asked if Councillor Swift-Hook and Councillor Chandler as substitutes 
wished to be kept updated with the review. Councillor Chandler and Swift-Hook both 
asked to be kept up to date. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL - 19 JULY 2011 - MINUTES 
 
8. Health Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 

Mrs Searle mentioned to the Health Scrutiny Panel, that no people with learning 
difficulties had been placed in a Winterbourne View home from Berkshire.  

Mrs Searle also mentioned the possibility of organising a joint Health Scrutiny meeting 
across Berkhsire West, when topics affect more than one area, and suggested bringing 
forward some proposals to see if it would be something that would be of interest to the 
Health Scrutiny Panel. Councillor Quentin Webb said it would be sensible to see the 
proposals.  

Councillor Webb proposed that the Six Lives report be brought to the autumn meeting. 
Mr Owen said this would be possible. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.45pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


